T TR

20110211000048700 1/10 $39.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
02/11/2011 12:27:37 PM FILED/CERT

When Recording Return To:

449549

First American Title Company

P.O. Box 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92799

Attn: Loss Mitigation Title Services

Record & Return To:

GMAC Mortgage, LLC
Attention: Loss Mitigation
3451 Hammond Avenue
Waterloo, [A 50702
Investor Number:10491531
Custodian ID: RW1

[Space Above This Line For Recorder’s Use]

WAUADUA U U OW
NON-HAMP LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Balloon Disclosure Attached)

Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) made this February 1, 2011 (“Effective Date”)
between GIDEON J SIPIN ("Borrower”) and GMAC Mortgage, LLC, Lender\Servicer or
Agent tor Lender\Servicer, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (Mortgagee) amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt (the “Security Instrument”), dated
2/10/2006 and granted or assigned to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. as mortgagee of
record (solely as nominee for Lender\Servicer or Agent for Lender\Servicer), P. O. Box 2026, Flint,
Michigan 48501-2026, (888)-679-MERS and if applicable, recorded on¥with Instrument Number in
Book and/or Page Number of the real property records of SHELBY County, AL and (2) that certain
promissory note (“Note”) dated 2/10/2006 in the original principal sum of Three Hundred Eighty Three
Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($ 383,400.00) executed by Borrower.  Said Security
Instrument covers the real and personal property described in such Security Instrument (the “Property”)
located at 5200 MEADOWBROOK DRIVE  BIRMINGHAM AL 35242, which real property is more
particularly described as follows:

AN (O WNSHE: OO0 11T O
( Legal Description if Applicable for Recording Only )

Borrower acknowledges that “Lender” is the legal holder and the owner, or agent\servicer for the
legal holder and owner, of the Note and Security Instrument and further acknowledges that if “Lender”
transters the Note, as amended by this Agreement, the transferee shall be the “Lender” as defined in this

Agreement.



| T

2@11@211@@9@497@@ 2/10 $39 .00 l”"
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

02/11/2011 12:27.37 PM FILED/CERT

W

Borrower has requested, and Lender has agreed, to extend or rearrange the time and manner of
payment of the Note and to extend and carry forward the lien(s) on the Property whether or not created by
the Security Instrument.

Now, theretfore, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements contained herein, and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and
intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the
contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Borrower acknowledges that as of the Effective Date, the amount payable under the Note and
Security Instrument (New Principal Balance) is $242,839.07. This represents a reduction in my old
principal balance (the balance due prior to the date of this loan modification) by $259,796.00 (Total
Deterred + Forgiven Principal) of which $0.00 is being forgiven in full and $259,796.00 is being
deterred (the “Deferred Principal Balance™) until the Term of my loan expires (the Maturity Date), or
when I payoff my loan at the time when I sell or transfer any interest in my home, refinance the loan,
or when the last scheduled payment is due, and the Lender will be under no obligation to refinance
my loan. Until I am required to payoff the Deferred Principal Balance, I will not be required to pay
Iinterest or make monthly payments on the deferred amount.

2. The Maturity Date is March 1, 2036.

3. Borrower hereby renews and extends such indebtedness and promises to pay jointly and severally
to the order of Lender the Principal Balance, consisting of the amount(s) loaned to Borrower by
Lender and any accrued but unpaid interest capitalized to date as applicable, along with any other
amounts that may come due under the terms of the original Note and Security Instrument

4, Interest will be charged on the unpaid, non-deferred, ‘New Principal Balance” until the non-
deterred principal has been paid in full. Borrower promises to pay interest at the rate of 4.37500%
from February 1, 2011 until I payoff my loan at the time when I sell or transfer any interest in my
home, refinance the loan, or when the last scheduled payment is due. If Step Rate: The rate of
interest [ pay will change based upon Payment Schedule below.

. Borrower promises to make monthly principal and interest payments of $1,330.16, beginning on
March 1, 2011, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month, according to
the Payment Schedule below until all principal and interest is paid in full.



20110211000049706 3/10 $39 .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate,

2/11/2011 12:27:37 PM FILED/CERT

[t Step Rate:
Interest Rate | Interest Rate | Monthly Monthly [ Total Monthly | Payment Payment Ends
Change Date | Principal Escrow Payment Begins On on
and Payment
Interest Amount
Payment |
Amount
4.37500% February 1, | $1,330.16 | $ 375.94, | $ 1,706.10, March 1, 2011 | February 1, 2016

2011 adjusts adjusts
periodically | periodically

4.75000% February 1, | $1,373.46 | Adjusts Adijusts | March 1, 2016 | March 1, 2036
2016 periodically | periodically

|

If on March 1, 2036 (the “Maturity Date’), Borrower still owes any amounts under the Note and
Security Instrument, including any “Deferred Principal Balance “ as provided for in this
Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on that date. Borrower will make such
payments at 3451 Hammond Avenue, Waterloo, lowa, 50702 or at such other place as Lender may
require. The amounts indicated in this paragraph do not include any required escrow payments for
items such as hazard insurance or property taxes; if such escrow payments are required the monthly
payments will be higher and may change as the amounts required for escrow items change.

If “Lender” has not received the full amount of any monthly payment within the grace period
provided for in the original Note or as otherwise provided for by law, Borrower will pay a late
payment fee to “Lender” in an amount calculated based on the late charge percentage provided for
in the original Note, or as otherwise provided for by law, and the monthly payment required under
this Agreement, with a maximum as provided for in the Note, or otherwise provided by law.
Borrower will pay this late charge promptly but only once on each late payment. The late charge is
not in lieu of any other remedy of Lender, including any default remedy.

It is the intention of the parties that all liens and security interests described in the Security
Instrument are hereby renewed and extended (if the Maturity Date of the original Note has been
changed) until the indebtedness evidenced by the Note and this Agreement has been fully paid.
Lender and Borrower acknowledge and agree that such renewal, amendment, modification,
rearrangement or extension (if applicable) shall in no manner affect or impair the Note or liens and
security interests securing same, the purpose of this Agreement being simply to modity, amend
rearrange or extend (if applicable) the time and the manner of payment of the Note and
indebtedness evidenced thereby, and to carry forward all liens and security interests securing the
Note, which are expressly acknowledged by Borrower to be valid and subsisting, and in full force
and effect so as to fully secure the payment ot the Note.

If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it 1s sold or transferred (or 1t Borrower 1s not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transterred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in fuil of all sums secured

AL




10.

11.

12.

20110211000049700 4/10 $39.00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

2/11/2011 12:27:37 PM FILED/CERT

by the Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise

1s prohibited by applicable law. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice
of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice
1s delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security
Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on
Borrower. For purposes of this paragraph, "interest in the Property" means any legal or beneficial
interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond
for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is
transter of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

As amended hereby, the provisions of the Note and Security Instrument shall continue in full force
and effect, and the Borrower acknowledges and reaffirms Borrower’s liability to Lender
thereunder. In the event of any inconsistency between this Agreement and the terms of the Note
and Security Instrument, this Agreement shall govern. Nothing in this Agreement shall be
understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security
Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and Security
Instrument will remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and comply with,
all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement, including but not limited to,
in the case of the Borrower, the obligation to pay items such as taxes, insurance premiums or
escrow items, as applicable. Any default by Borrower in the performance of its obligations herein
contained shall constitute a default under the Note and Security Instrument, and shall allow Lender
to exercise all of its remedies set forth in said Security Instrument.

Lender does not, by its execution of this Agreement, waive any rights it may have against any
person not a party hereto. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which
shall constitute an original instrument, but all of which shall constitute one and the same

Agreement.

By signing, I acknowledge that I have received the "Notice of Special Flood Hazard and
Availability of Federal Disaster Relief Assistance” if my property is located in a Special Flood
Hazard Area. I further acknowledge that I have received this notice in sufficient time to have the
opportunity to become aware of my responsibilities under the National Flood Insurance Program
and to purchase adequate flood insurance prior to the completion of this loan modification.

EACH OF THE BORROWER AND THE LENDER ACKNOWLEDGE THAT NO
REPRESENTATIONS, AGREEMENTS OR PROMISES WERE MADE BY THE OTHER
PARTY OR ANY OF ITS REPRESENTATIVES OTHER THAN THOSE
REPRESENTATIONS, AGREEMENTS OR PROMISES SPECIFICALLY CONTAINED
HEREIN. THIS AGREEMENT, AND THE NOTE AND SECURITY INSTRUMENT (AS
AMENDED HEREBY) SETS FORTH THE ENTIRE UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE
PARTIES. THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.



Executed effectl € as of the day and year ﬁrst above written.

ﬁf

Date

Pate

Date

Date

20110211000049700 5/10 $39.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate,

L

AL

02/11/2011 12:27:37 PM FILED/CERT

GIDEON J SIPIN

Witness

Print

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of AL A AA

County of S’[{ EL/)’ >/

On /-r/‘?f\/d/%/( /9 201], before me Q )( C L4 AuA é L(/4 LTH ((fpersonally appeared GIDEON ]

SIPIN ~ , pe

onally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s)

whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the

same 1n his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),

or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WltZej my hand and ofﬁmal seal

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

// A" ‘L




Kisnnar LF
Mortgage Electronic’Registration Systems, Inc as nominee for Lender

Date: //Zéf/l]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of IOWA
County of

On this C%day of 3/) ", 20 // betore me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and
state, personally appeared ,. . personally known to me or identified to my satisfaction to
be the person who executed the within instrument as Limited Signing Officer of Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems, Inc as nominee for Lender and they duly acknowledged that said instrument is the act and deed of said
entity, and that they, being authorized to do so, executed and delivered said instrument for the purposes therein
contained.

itness my hand and officia) séal. .

Notary Public

My Commission Expires#“/ m /\3




Date;: 1/12/2011 Loan# 7441188406

Borrower’s Name: GIDEON J SIPIN

Lender’s Name and Address: GMAC Mortgage, LL.C
3451 Hammond Avenue
Waterloo, IA 50702

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT
YOUR LOAN MODIFICATION WHICH FEATURE A BALLOON PAYMENT
Please Read Carefully

This disclosure describes the features of your loan modification.
How Is Your Interest Rate and Initial Payment Determined?

* According to your mortgage payment calculated for long-term affordability, your modified loan
will now be a balloon mortgage.

e The amount of the initial monthly payment on your modified loan will be based on three factors:

(1) the interest rate reflected in the agreement;
(2) the current balance of the loan; and
(3) the remaining term \ amortization period of the loan.

Your new monthly payment of principal and interest will be calculated based on a remaining Term of
301 months. Although your new payment will be sufficient enough to substantially pay down your loan
balance, a balloon payment in the amount of $259,796.00 will be due when the term of your loan expires
or when you pay off the modified loan, which will be when you sell or transfer an interest in your house,
refinance the loan, or when the last scheduled payment is due, and the Lender will be under no obligation
to refinance your loan.

How Your Monthly Payment Can Change- Balloon Payment

* You will be notified in writing at least 90 but not more than 120 days before the date the balloon
payment 1s due. This notice will be mailed to you at the most current mailing address you supply
and will contain information about the amount of the balloon payment, the date it is due and the
telephone number of the Lender’s representative (or loan servicer’s representative) available to
answer questions you may have about the notice.

THE MODIFIED TERM OF THE LOAN IS 301 MONTHS AS A RESULT, YOU WILL BE
REQUIRED TO PAY THE ENTIRE REMAINING UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALANCE AND
ACCRUED INTEREST OWING WHEN THE TERM OF YOUR LOAN EXPIRES, OR WHEN
YOU PAY OFF THE MODIFIED LOAN, WHICH WILL BE WHEN YOU SELL OR
TRANSFER AN INTEREST IN YOUR HOUSE, REFINANCE THE LOAN, OR WHEN THE
LAST SCHEDULED PAYMENT IS DUE.



TR T

LL11@211®@B@ﬂ97@@ Q/10 $39.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, RT
02/11/2011 12: 27 -37 PHM FILED!CE

THE LENDER HAS NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT THE END OF ITS
TERM. THEREFORE, YOU MAY BE IREQUIRED TO REPAY THE LLOAN OUT OF
ASSETS YOU OWN OR YOU MAY HAVE TO FIND ANOTHER LENDER WILLING TO
REFINANCE THE LOAN.

ASSUMING THIS LENDER OR ANOTHER LENDER REFINANCES THE LOAN AT
MATURITY, YOU WILL PROBABLY BE CHARGED INTEREST AT MARKET RATES
PREVAILING AT THAT TIME AND SUCH RATES MAY BE HIGHER THAN THE
INTEREST RATE PAID ON THIS LOAN. YOU MAY ALSO HAVE TO PAY SOME OF
ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW MORTGAGE
LOAN.

payable at matunty |

This summary is intended for reference purposes only. Important information relating specifically to
your loan modification will be contained in the loan modification documents, which alone will
establish your rights and obligations under the loan modification plan. This disclosure does not
address any other payments that may be required under the terms of your loan, for example,
monthly escrow payments

THE PURPOSE OF THIS DISCLOSURE IS TO PROVIDE VARIOUS DETAILS ON THE TYPE OF
LOAN MODIFICATION FOR WHICH YOU HAVE EXPRESSED INTEREST. THE DISCLOSURE
DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A COMMITMENT ON THE PART OF THE LENDER TO MODIFY
YOUR LOAN.



2011021100004S700 9/10 $39.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

02/11/2011 12:27:37 PM FILED/CERT

Receipt of a copy of this Disclosure is herebv ackno

EON J SIPIN

/e

Date

Date

Date



LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ALL THAT CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SHELBY, STATE OF
ALABAMA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:MAP BOOK 8, PAGE 57, LOT 270, IN THE PROBATE
OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.APN: 101110006005000

A

20110211000049700 10/10 $39.00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
02/11/2011 12:27:37 PM FILED/CERT




